State Compact Officer, if the Authorized Recipient fails to provide a written report notifying the State Compact Officer/Chief Administrator or the FBI Compact Officer of a security violation, or refuses to or is incapable of taking corrective action to successfully resolve a security violation, the Compact Council or the United States Attorney General may suspend or terminate the exchange of CHRI with the Authorized Recipient pursuant to 28 CFR 906.2(d).

b. If the exchange of CHRI is suspended, it may be reinstated after satisfactory written assurances have been provided to the Compact Council Chairman or the United States Attorney General by the Compact Officer/Chief Administrator, the Authorized Recipient and the Contractor that the security violation has been resolved. If the exchange of CHRI is terminated, the Contractor's records (including media) containing CHRI shall be immediately deleted or returned as specified by the Authorized Recipient.

8.04 The Authorized Recipient shall provide written notice (through the State Compact Officer/Chief Administrator if applicable) to the FBI Compact Officer of the following:

- a. The termination of a contract for security violations.
- b. Security violations involving the unauthorized access to CHRI.
- c. The Contractor's name and unique identification number, the nature of the security violation, whether the violation was intentional, and the number of times the violation occurred.
- 8.05 The Compact Officer/Chief Administrator, Compact Council and the United States Attorney General reserve the right to investigate or decline to investigate any report of unauthorized access to CHRI.
- 8.06 The Compact Officer/Chief Administrator, Compact Council, and the United States Attorney General reserve the right to audit the Authorized Recipient and the Contractor's operations and procedures at scheduled or unscheduled times. The Compact Council, the United States Attorney General, and the state are authorized to perform a final audit of the Contractor's systems after termination of the contract.

9.0 Miscellaneous Provisions

9.01 This Outsourcing Standard does not confer, grant, or authorize any rights, privileges, or obligations to any persons other than the Contractor, the Authorized Recipient, Compact Officer/Chief Administrator (where applicable), CJIS Systems Agency, and the FBI.

9.02 The following document is incorporated by reference and made part of this Outsourcing Standard: (1) The CJIS Security Policy.

9.03 The terms set forth in this document do not constitute the sole understanding by and between the parties hereto; rather they provide a minimum basis for the security of the system and the CHRI accessed therefrom and it is understood that there may be terms and conditions of the appended contract which impose more stringent requirements upon the Contractor.¹⁰

9.04 The minimum security measures as outlined in this Outsourcing Standard may only be modified by the Compact Council. Conformance to such security measures may not be less stringent than stated in this Outsourcing Standard without the consent of the Compact Council in consultation with the United States Attorney General.

9.05 This Outsourcing Standard may only be modified by the Compact Council and may not be modified by the parties to the appended contract without the consent of the Compact Council.

9.06 Appropriate notices, assurances, and correspondence to the FBI Compact Officer, Compact Council, and the United States Attorney General required by Section 8.0 of this Outsourcing Standard shall be forwarded by First Class Mail to: FBI Compact Officer, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Module C 3, Clarksburg, WV 26306.

[FR Doc. 04–27489 Filed 12–15–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–02–P

NATIONAL WOMEN'S BUSINESS COUNCIL

Sunshine Act: Notice of Public Meeting

In accordance with the Women's Business Ownership Act, Public Law 106–554 as amended, the National Women's Business Council (NWBC) would like to announce a forthcoming Council meeting. The meeting will introduce the National Women's Business Council's agenda and action items for fiscal year 2005, included and not limited to procurement, access to capital, access to training and technical assistance, access to markets and affordable health care.

DATE: Tuesday, January 18, 2005.

Administration, Eisenhower Conference Room, 409 3rd Street, SW., 2nd Floor, Washington, DC.

TIME: 9 a.m. to 1 p.m.

STATUS: Open to the public. Attendance by RSVP only.

CONTACT: National Women's Business Council, (202) 205–3850—Katherine Stanley.

Anyone wishing to attend or would like to make an oral presentation at the meeting must contact Katherine Stanley, at (202) 205–6695, no later than Monday, January 10, 2005.

Matthew K. Becker,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 04–27616 Filed 12–14–04; 10:23 am]

BILLING CODE 8025-01-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[Docket No. 40-9022]

Notice of Consideration of an Amendment Request Transferring the License for Hartley and Hartley Landfill Site, Kawkawlin Township, Michigan, From SCA Services to SC Holdings, Inc., and Opportunity to Provide Comments and Request a Hearing

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

ACTION: Notice and opportunity to provide comments and request a hearing.

DATES: Comments must be provided by January 18, 2005. Requests for a hearing must be provided by January 5, 2005.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David Nelson, Project Manager,
Materials Decommissioning Section,
Decommissioning Directorate, Division
of Waste Management and
Environmental Protection, Office of
Nuclear Material Safety and Safeguards,
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Washington, DC 20555. Telephone:
(301) 415–3017; fax number: (301) 415–
5397; e-mail: jbh@nrc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Introduction

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is considering issuance of a license amendment to Material License No. SUC–1565 issued to SCA Services (the licensee), to authorize transfer of its license to SC Holdings, Inc. License No. SUC–1565 was issued on June 14, 1995, to SCA Services under Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR) part 40 and authorizes SCA Services to possess radioactive materials on site leading to decommissioning of the site.

Pursuant to 10 CFR 40.44, no license issued or granted under the regulations in part 40 shall be transferred, assigned, or in any manner disposed of, either voluntarily or involuntarily, directly or indirectly, through transfer of control of any license to any person unless the Commission shall, after securing full information that the transfer is in accordance with the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (AEA), and shall give its consent in writing. Therefore, before the issuance of an amendment, the NRC will have made the findings required by the AEA, and NRC's regulations. These findings will be documented in a Safety Evaluation Report. An Environmental Assessment (EA) will not be performed because, pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(c)(21), this action is categorically

¹⁰ Such conditions could include additional audits, fees, or security requirements.